

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/24/2020 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/30/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98979-6

(COA NO. 77888-9-I)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CANDANCE NOLL, Individually and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Donald Noll, Deceased,

Appellants,

v.

SPECIAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent-Petitioner,

and

American Biltrite, Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Noah S. Jaffe, WSBA #43454
Chris W. Nicoll
Nicoll Black & Feig PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 838-7555
Facsimile: (206) 838-7515
NJaffe@nicollblack.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY, INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. Judge Scott’s Ruling applied the wrong standard, and failed to apply proper (or any) deference to Judge Ramsdell’s Order..... 2

B. The Court of Appeals’ adoption of an “awareness” test— as the basis for showing a defendant’s purposeful availment—is contrary to Due Process and recent U.S. Supreme Court case law..... 6

IV. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1773, 198 L. Ed. 2d 395 (2017)	10, 11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	10
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	8, 9, 11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	8, 9

Washington State Court Cases

<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988)	8
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 30, 366 P.3d 1246 (2015)..	3
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 42, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	3
<i>Serv. Emp. Int'l Union Local 925 v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 860, 447 P.3d 534 (2019).....	7

Other State Cases

<i>Arceneaux v. Amstar Corp.</i> , 66 So.3d 438 (La.2011).....	3
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 676 A.2d 37 (D.C. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bandemer</i> , 931 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2020 WL 254152 (Jan. 17, 2020) (No. 19-369)	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist.Court</i> , 444 P.3d 389 (Mont. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2020 WL 254155 (Jan. 17, 2020) (No.19-368) ..	11
<i>Jung v. Jung</i> , 844 A.2d 1099 (D.C. 2004)	4

People v. Bellanca, 204 N.W.2d 547 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972) 4

People v. Russell, 825 N.W.2d 623 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012)..... 5

Court Rules

RAP 12.2..... 3
